

2017-1821

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ALFRED PROCOPIO, JR.,

Claimant-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for
Veterans Claims, 15-4082, Judge Pietsch

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
DISABLED AMERICAN VETERANS
IN SUPPORT OF CLAIMANT-APPELLANT

Doris Johnson Hines
Ronald L. Smith
Charles T. Collins-Chase
Sean D. Damon
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 408-4000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Disabled American Veterans

October 11, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Applying <i>Gardner</i> 's Pro-Veteran Canon of Construction at Step One of the <i>Chevron</i> Analysis Benefits Veterans and the System Serving Them.....	2
II. The Pro-Veteran <i>Gardner</i> Canon Is a Traditional Tool of Statutory Construction That Must Be Applied at <i>Chevron</i> Step One.....	5
A. Supreme Court Precedent Established a Pro-Veteran Canon of Statutory Construction Requiring Courts to Resolve Ambiguity in Favor of Veterans	5
B. This Court and the Veterans Court Have Recognized the <i>Gardner</i> Canon But Have Applied It Inconsistently	7
C. Traditional Tools of Statutory Construction—Like the <i>Gardner</i> Pro-Veteran Canon—Apply at <i>Chevron</i> Step One	10
D. Applying the Pro-Veteran Canon at <i>Chevron</i> Step One Does Not Usurp VA's Role Within the Veterans' Benefits Scheme	14
E. In Other Areas of Law, the Supreme Court and Other Circuits Have Held That Canons of Construction Can Trump Agency Deference	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Davis</i> , 431 U.S. 581 (1977).....	6
<i>Albuquerque Indian Rights v. Lujan</i> , 930 F.2d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Arlington v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	12, 14
<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (en banc)	18
<i>Barrett v. Principi</i> , 363 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	5, 18
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burden v. Shinseki</i> , 727 F.3d 1161 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980).....	6-7

Cook v. Snyder,
 28 Vet. App. 330 (2017)8

Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury,
 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....12

Disabled American Veterans v. Gober,
 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....9

Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis,
 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....12, 13

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....12

Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.,
 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....*passim*

Gazelle v. Shulkin,
 868 F.3d 1006 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....11

Hayre v. West,
 188 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....7, 18

Heino v. Shinseki,
 683 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....8-9, 10, 11

Henderson v. Shinseki,
 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....6, 7

Hudgens v. Gibson,
 26 Vet. App. 558, 567 (2014), *rev'd and remanded sub nom.*
Hudgens v. McDonald, 823 F.3d 630 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....8

Hudgens v. McDonald,
 823 F.3d 630 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....8, 9

King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.,
 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....5, 6

Kisor v. Shulkin,
 869 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....10

Kisor v. Shulkin,
880 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2018)7, 9

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.,
498 U.S. 479 (1991).....6

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 759 (1985).....16

Nielson v. Shinseki,
607 F.3d 802 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....10

NLRB v. Alternative Entertainment,
858 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 12-13

Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation,
470 U.S. 226 (1985).....17

Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan,
112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997).....17

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....11

Sursely v. Peake,
551 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....9

Federal Statutes

36 U.S.C. §§ 50301 *et seq.*.....1

38 U.S.C. § 1116.....2

Veterans’ Reemployment Rights Act5

Rules

Fed. Cir. R. 291

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1

Other Authorities

I CARE Core Values, available at <https://www.va.gov/icare>3

<https://dav.org/learn-more/about-dav/mission-statement>.....3

Veterans Benefits Administration Reports, *Detailed Claims Data*,
available at [https://www.benefits.va.gov/reports/detailed
_claims_data.as](https://www.benefits.va.gov/reports/detailed_claims_data.as).....3
